NOTICE

Subject: Petition of M/s SNB Infrastructure Pvt. Limited under sections 142, 146 and 149 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (EA.2003).

- Case No. 22 of 2015

SNB Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. has submitted a Petition (Through authorized representative P. P. Menghrajani.) under affidavit on 22.01.2015, under Sections 142 146 and 149 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for seeking relief on account of violation of MERC Order in Case No. 50 of 2009 and Rules and Regulations of MERC.

The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under-

"The Petitioner therefore prays:

- a) That the Ld. Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission may please consider and pass the order for payment of compensation to the Petitioner payable by the Respondent, by way of penalty for non-compliance and violation of Acts, rules and regulations of Commission, Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lac only) for each contravention, under section 142 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (EA, 2003) as claimed the by Petitioner under their claim No. 1 to 6 of this Petition as stated here in above.
- b) That the Ld. Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission may please consider and pass the order for payment of compensation to the Petitioner payable by the Respondent to pay and to punish including giving imprisonment up to 3 months to the concerned erring officials / staff of the Respondent for non-compliance and violation of Acts, Rules and Regulations of Commission, under sections 146 and 149 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (EA, 2003) who are responsible for such lapses as claimed by the Petitioner under their claim No. 7 of this Petition as stated here in above.
- c) Directions to pay the compensation for delayed period by way of payment of interest @ 15% per annum on due amounts from due date of payment i.e. w. e. f. 14.12.2014 i.e. 30 days after the receipt of 1st demand letter dated 13.11.2014 of the Petitioner by the Respondent to actual date of payment / or realization as per Interest Act, 1978 as claimed by the Petitioner under their claim No. 8 of this Petition as stated here in above.
- d) Directions to pay the cost of litigation, compensation towards personal angony, Mental harassment and physical exhaustion, amounting to Rs. 50,000/- (Cost of this Petition) as claimed by the Petitioner under their claim No. 9 of this Petition as stated here in above.
- e) To conduct the probe proceedings and take suitable action as deemed fit as per law against the:
 - i) Ld. CGRF (TPC), who have avoided and neglected to follow the clause 8.2 (a), (c), (d) and (e) of MERC (Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum & Electricity Ombudsman) Regulations, 2006 while giving its decision in the matter.
 - ii) Ld. Electricity Ombudsman, MERC who have avoided and neglected to follow 17.15 (b), (e) of MERC (Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum & Electricity Ombudsman) Regulations, 2006 while giving its decision in the matter.

 Cont'd --- 2

- f) Such other further reliefs as this Ld. Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission may deem fit.
- 9. the Petitioner crave leave to add, delete, modify, alter and amend all or any of the contents of this Petition appeal as and when required in the facts and circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice."
- 3. I am directed to communicate that the hearing in the above matter will be held in the presence of the authorized consumer representatives on **Tuesday**, **26 May**, **2015 at 11.30 hrs** in the office of the Commission at 13th Floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005.
- 4. The Petitioner is directed to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition (both in soft and hard versions) to the Respondent before the scheduled date of hearing.
- 5. The Respondent is directed to submit its say on affidavit, if any, on the above mentioned Petition with a copy to the Petitioner and the authorised consumer representatives well in advance.

Sd/(R. S. Sonawane)
Dy. Director (Legal)

M/s SNB Infrastructure Pvt. Limited 512/A, Kohinoor City, Kirol Road, Off. LBS Marg, Kurla (West), Mumbai - 400070 E-mail :- info@snbinfra.com

Petitioner

Tata Power Company Limited Dharavi Receiving Station, Near Shalimar Industrial Estate, Matunga, Mumbai - 400 019 Respondent

Cc: Consumer Representatives:-

Prayas (Energy Group) Amrita Clinic, Athvale Corner, Lakdipool-karve Road Junction, Deccan Gymkhana, Karve Road, Pune 411 004.

E-mail: peg@prayaspune.org

Page - 3

The General Secretary,
Thane Belapur Industries Association,
Rabale Village, Post Ghansoli,
Plot P-14, MIDC,
Navi Mumbai 400 701
E-mail: tbia@vsnl.com

Mumbai Grahak Panchayat, Grahak Bhavan, Sant Dynaneshwar Marg, Behind Cooper Hospital, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai 400 056 E-mail: mgpanchayat@yahoo.com

Maharashtra Chamber of Commerce, Industry & Agriculture, Oricon House, 6th floor, 12 K. Dubash Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 (Nashik Branch)

E-mail: maccia.nsk@gmail.com

Vidarbha Industries Association, 1st Floor, Udyog Bhavan, Civil Line, Nagpur 440 001. E-mail: rkengg@gmail.com